
 

 

 
Portfolio Holder Decisions/Leader 

Decisions 

 
Date:  Friday, 10 July 2020 
Time:  12.00 pm 
Venue:   

 
Membership 
Councillor Izzi Seccombe 
Councillor Peter Butlin 
Councillor Les Caborn 
Councillor Jeff Clarke 
Councillor Andy Crump 
Councillor Colin Hayfield 
Councillor Kam Kaur 
Councillor Jeff Morgan 
Councillor Heather Timms 
Items on the agenda: -  
 

1.   Portfolio Holder for Transport and Planning - 
Leamington Spa Rail Station Forecourt Redevelopment 
 

3 - 8 

2.   Deputy Leader (Finance and Property) - Public Works 
Loans Board – Future Lending Terms: Warwickshire 
County Council’s Response to the Government 
Consultation 
 

9 - 24 

Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall, Warwick 

 



 

Portfolio Holder 
Decisions/Leader Decisions 
Friday, 10 July 2020 

Page 2 
  

 

 
To download papers for this meeting scan here with your camera  

 
 



 

 
 

Proposed Decision to be taken by the Portfolio Holder for 
Transport and Planning on or after 10 July 2020 

 
Leamington Spa Rail Station Forecourt Redevelopment 

 

Portfolio Holder Portfolio Holder for Transport and Planning 

Date of decision      July 2020 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Decision taken 

That the Portfolio Holder for Transport and Planning: 
 

1. Authorises the Strategic Director for Communities to enter an agreement with 
Warwick District Council that would enable WCC to receive £1.2m from WDC to 

deliver the redevelopment of Leamington Spa Rail Station Forecourt on terms and 

conditions acceptable to the Strategic Director of Resources. The £1.2m was 

secured by WDC as part of a Commonwealth Games funding package to improve 

local infrastructure. WCC will match fund the project with a £60k contribution 

funded through existing capital from Transport and Highways. 

2. Authorises the Strategic Director for Communities to let the contract for the works 

for the redevelopment of Leamington Spa Rail Station forecourt. The works also 

include upgrading the station underpass on terms and conditions acceptable to the 

Strategic Director for Resources. 

3. Subject to the funding being made available approves the addition of the scheme 

to the Capital Programme 2020/21 and 2021/22 

 

 
 

Reasons for decisions 

 
A Portfolio Holder decision is required in order to progress further with the scheme.  
 

 
 

Background information 

 
Atkins is undertaking option design work to develop a scheme for Leamington Spa Rail 

Station. This initial design work will identify options to improve the station forecourt and 

Page 3

Page 1 of 6 Agenda Item 1



 

 

underpass. This work will provide an improvement to the public realm, pedestrian 

experience and cycle hub provision, in advance of the Commonwealth Games in Summer 

2022. Any changes to the forecourt will be made in sympathy to the art deco style of the 

station building.  

This project forms part of a wider Local Enterprise Partnership funding package for 

infrastructure improvements for the Commonwealth games to be carried out by WDC. 

The wider package includes: 

 Upgrades to the bowls venue at Victoria Park 

 Access and transport to/from Victoria Park 

 Green parks enhancements 

 Wayfinding improvements 

 Cycle infrastructure improvements 

Progress to date 
 

1. An initial stakeholder meeting was held involving Chiltern Railways and WDC, 

where it was agreed that WCC were best placed to lead on delivery of this aspect 

of the scheme; 

2. Atkins were commissioned to undertake the first stage of the design work and a 

project team was set up to oversee this work. The project team includes 

representatives from WCC, WDC, Chiltern Railways and Network Rail (the owners 

of the station forecourt and underpass). 

3. The project team have had the opportunity to give feedback on the emerging 

proposals through several workshops hosted by Atkins. 

Governance 
 
The governance of this project will be dependent on the delive
[...]
etter sustainable transport 

provision for example a new cycle hub, better connectivity for buses and an improved 

station underpass.  

The knock-on effects of redeveloping the station forecourt and underpass are new and 

improved sustainable travel options which mean less reliance on the private car in a part 

of Leamington Spa already monitored for its poor air quality.  

 
 

 
 

Report Author Victoria Geffert 
victoriageffert@warwickshire.gov.uk,  

Assistant Director David Ayton-Hill 

Lead Director Strategic Director for Communities 

Lead Member Portfolio Holder for Transport and Planning 

 
 

Urgent matter? No 

Confidential or exempt? No 

Is the decision contrary to the No 

Page 7

Page 5 of 6



 

 

budget and policy framework? 

 
 

List of background papers 

None 
 
 

 
 

Members and officers consulted and informed 

Portfolio Holder – Cllr Jeff Clarke 
 
Corporate Board – Mark Ryder 
 
Legal – Ian Marriott/Jane Pollard 
 
Finance – Virginia Rennie/Andrew Felton 
 
Equality –  
 
Democratic Services – Isabelle Moorhouse/Paul Williams 
 
Councillors  
 
Local Member(s): Cllr Adkins, Cllr Chilvers and Cllr Davies 

 
 

Page 8

Page 6 of 6



 

 
 

Proposed Decision to be taken by the Portfolio Holder for 
Transport and Planning on or after 10 July 2020 

 
Leamington Spa Rail Station Forecourt Redevelopment 

 
Portfolio Holder Portfolio Holder for Transport and Planning 

Date of decision   13 July 2020 
 
Signed 
 

 
 

 
Decision taken 
That the Portfolio Holder for Transport and Planning: 
 

1. Authorises the Strategic Director for Communities to enter an agreement with 
Warwick District Council that would enable WCC to receive £1.2m from WDC to 
deliver the redevelopment of Leamington Spa Rail Station Forecourt on terms and 
conditions acceptable to the Strategic Director of Resources. The £1.2m was 
secured by WDC as part of a Commonwealth Games funding package to improve 
local infrastructure. WCC will match fund the project with a £60k contribution 
funded through existing capital from Transport and Highways. 

2. Authorises the Strategic Director for Communities to let the contract for the works 
for the redevelopment of Leamington Spa Rail Station forecourt. The works also 
include upgrading the station underpass on terms and conditions acceptable to the 
Strategic Director for Resources. 

3. Subject to the funding being made available approves the addition of the scheme 
to the Capital Programme 2020/21 and 2021/22 

 
 
 
Reasons for decisions 
 
A Portfolio Holder decision is required in order to progress further with the scheme.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Page 1 of 6Page 1 of 6



 
Background information 
 
Atkins is undertaking option design work to develop a scheme for Leamington Spa Rail 
Station. This initial design work will identify options to improve the station forecourt and 
underpass. This work will provide an improvement to the public realm, pedestrian 
experience and cycle hub provision, in advance of the Commonwealth Games in Summer 
2022. Any changes to the forecourt will be made in sympathy to the art deco style of the 
station building.  

This project forms part of a wider Local Enterprise Partnership funding package for 
infrastructure improvements for the Commonwealth games to be carried out by WDC. 
The wider package includes: 

• Upgrades to the bowls venue at Victoria Park 

• Access and transport to/from Victoria Park 

• Green parks enhancements 

• Wayfinding improvements 

• Cycle infrastructure improvements 

Progress to date 
 

1. An initial stakeholder meeting was held involving Chiltern Railways and WDC, 
where it was agreed that WCC were best placed to lead on delivery of this aspect 
of the scheme; 

2. Atkins were commissioned to undertake the first stage of the design work and a 
project team was set up to oversee this work. The project team includes 
representatives from WCC, WDC, Chiltern Railways and Network Rail (the owners 
of the station forecou
[...]
s. The redevelopment will improve public realm space, 
which is intended to increase rail travel. The redevelopment will also promote the use of 
sustainable travel modes to and from the station by providing better sustainable transport 
provision for example a new cycle hub, better connectivity for buses and an improved 
station underpass.  

The knock-on effects of redeveloping the station forecourt and underpass are new and 
improved sustainable travel options which mean less reliance on the private car in a part 
of Leamington Spa already monitored for its poor air quality.  

 
 
 
 
Report Author Victoria Geffert 

victoriageffert@warwickshire.gov.uk,  
Assistant Director David Ayton-Hill 
Lead Director Strategic Director for Communities 
Lead Member Portfolio Holder for Transport and Planning 
 
 

Page 13

Page 5 of 6



 
Urgent matter? No 
Confidential or exempt? No 
Is the decision contrary to the 
budget and policy framework? 

No 

 
 
List of background papers 
None 
 
 
 
 
Members and officers consulted and informed 
Portfolio Holder – Cllr Jeff Clarke 
 
Corporate Board – Mark Ryder 
 
Legal – Ian Marriott/Jane Pollard 
 
Finance – Virginia Rennie/Andrew Felton 
 
Equality –  
 
Democratic Services – Isabelle Moorhouse/Paul Williams 
 
Councillors  
 
Local Member(s): Cllr Adkins, Cllr Chilvers and Cllr Davies 

 
 

Page 14

Page 6 of 6



 

 
 

Proposed decision to be taken by the Deputy Leader on or 
after 10 July 2020 

 
 

Public Works Loans Board – Future Lending Terms: 

Warwickshire County Council’s Response to the 

Government Consultation 
 
 

Lead Member Councillor Peter Butlin 
 

Date of decision 2020 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Decision 

 
(1) To approve the framework for the County Council’s response to the 

Government’s consultation, as set out in paragraph 7.3. and the draft 

response at Appendix A. 

 

(2) To authorise the Strategic Director for Resources to update the draft 

response, prior to its submission to Government
[...]
undamental to the structure and shape of the 

Authority’s capital programme and its financing going forward. 

 

7.2. Many of the consultation questions are technical and relate to the treasury 

management practices of local authorities. However, it is important, given 

the potential wide-ranging impact, that Members agree the basis of the 

County Council’s position and require the detailed responses to the 

individual consultation questions to align with that position. 

 

7.3. It is therefore recommended that the Deputy Leader approves the following 

framework as the basis of the County Council’s response to the 

Government’s consultation and requires that the responses to the detailed 

technical questions are consistent with this framework: 

 We support the thrust of the Government’s position that the use of 

PWLB for investment in services and local regeneration should be 

prioritised; 

 In doing this, local authorities need to be able to consider and evaluate 

the best financial options available to deliver their democratically agreed 

Council priorities and policy objectives, taking into account the risk and 

revenue impact of any capital expenditure. 

 This rationale is consistent with the current statutory guidance, the 

Prudential Code. The Code represents a flexibility in public financial 

management, balanced by accountability, which we do not want to see 

eroded. We would strongly oppose any further moves towards a more 

prescriptive framework and any punitive penalty regime; 

 This consultation commenced prior to what will be the biggest economic 

challenge in many decades. Local authorities will need to be ambitious 

to get the country back up and running economically and taking 

appropriate levels of risk on a local basis. We would not wish to see 

changes implemented that restrict how we can meet this challenge; 

 The review should not stop ambitious authorities from delivering for their 

residents. Being ambitious and ta
[...]
not differ from borrowing from the 
PWLB or other providers. It is a business decision and would depend on the terms, 
particularly the interest rate and flexibility of us. 
 
 
Q40: Following this, is there a case for changing the name of the PWLB? 
PWLB is a well-known and understood term, therefore the benefits of changing the name are 
unclear. 

Page 30

Page 16 of 16



 

 
 

Proposed decision to be taken by the Deputy Leader on or 
after 10 July 2020 

 
 

Public Works Loans Board – Future Lending Terms: 

Warwickshire County Council’s Response to the 

Government Consultation 
 
 

Lead Member Councillor Peter Butlin 
 

Date of decision 13 July 2020 
 

Signed 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Decision 

 
(1) To approve the framework for the County Council’s response to the 

Government’s consultation, as set out in paragraph 7.3. and the draft 

response at Appendix A. 

 

(2) To authorise the Strategic Director for Resources to update the draft 

response, prior to its submission to Government, subject to any 

amendments being consistent with the approved framework. 

 

 
 

Reasons for decisions 

 

The Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) is a public body that lends to local 

authorities to enable them to finance capital projects. As part of the Budget, in 

March 2020, the Government announced its intention to cut the interest on all 

new loans from the PWLB, subject to market conditions, and the implementation 

of a robust lending framework. 

 

The primary purpose of the new lending framework is to deliver on the 

Government’s intention to stop authorities borrowing from the PWLB to buy 

Page 31

Page 1 of 16Page 1 of 16



 

 
 

commercial assets primarily for yield, without impeding their ability to pursue their 

core policy objectives of service delivery, housing, and regeneration. 

 

The Council has set out its ambitions for the future in the Council Plan, the MTFS 

and associated capital strategy. These plans and strategies include material 

grow
[...]
eeking 

to achieve. The alternative to finding a positive way through is the 

Government replacing the statutory prudential framework that underpins 

current capital investment decisions and reverting to giving individual 

authorities borrowing limits that restrict the size of their capital programme. 

For Warwickshire, such an approach has the potential to detrimentally 

curtail what we are trying to achieve and will mean more capital investment 

decided through a competitive bidding process administered by central 

Government, and obvious detriment to local ability to undertake place 

shaping activity and stimulate economic recovery post Covid-19. 

 

 

7. Framework for the County Council’s Response 
 

7.1. The central purpose of the consultation - to develop a new lending 

framework to stop authorities borrowing from the PWLB to buy commercial 

assets primarily for yield, without impeding their ability to pursue their core 

Page 37

Page 7 of 16



 

 
 

service policy objectives - is fundamental to the structure and shape of the 

Authority’s capital programme and its financing going forward. 

 

7.2. Many of the consultation questions are technical and relate to the treasury 

management practices of local authorities. However, it is important, given 

the potential wide-ranging impact, that Members agree the basis of the 

County Council’s position and require the detailed responses to the 

individual consultation questions to align with that position. 

 

7.3. It is therefore recommended that the Deputy Leader approves the following 

framework as the basis of the County Council’s response to the 

Government’s consultation and requires that the responses to the detailed 

technical questions are consistent with this framework: 

• We support the thrust of the Government’s position that the use of 

PWLB for investment in services and local regeneration should be 

prioritised; 

• In doing this, local authorities need to be able to consid
[...]
lied. 
 
 
Q35: Do you use DMADF currently, and if so, why? 
We use DMADF to invest short term balances where quick, fast access to cash is required or 
for diversification and security. 
 
 
Q36: What would make you increase your use of DMADF? 
We would increase our use of DMADF if it provided better rates of return. 
 
 
Q37: Does your local authority actively consider borrowing from alternative lenders to 
finance capital investment? 
If we were actively considering borrowing, we would look wider than PWLB to assess 
whether it is the right answer at the time. 
 
 
Q38: If you answered ‘yes’ to question 37, what are the reasons that would inform 
your choice to borrow from other providers? 
Any decision to borrow from other providers would depend on the terms, particularly the 
interest rate and flexibility of us. 
 
 
Q39: What are the main reasons that you borrow from other local authorities and how 
do these reasons differ to borrowing from the PWLB? 
The reasons for borrowing from other local authorities do not differ from borrowing from the 
PWLB or other providers. It is a business decision and would depend on the terms, 
particularly the interest rate and flexibility of us. 
 
 
Q40: Following this, is there a case for changing the name of the PWLB? 
PWLB is a well-known and understood term, therefore the benefits of changing the name are 
unclear. 

Page 46

Page 16 of 16


	Agenda
	1 Portfolio Holder for Transport and Planning - Leamington Spa Rail Station Forecourt Redevelopment
	(Signed) Leamington Spa Station Forecourt

	2 Deputy Leader (Finance and Property) - Public Works Loans Board – Future Lending Terms: Warwickshire County Council’s Response to the Government Consultation
	(Signed) Public Works Loans Board Consultation Response




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Portfolio Holder Decisions/Leader 
Decisions 
 

Friday 10 July 2020  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Peter Butlin 
Councillor Jeff Clarke 
 
 
1. Portfolio Holder for Transport and Planning - Leamington Spa Rail Station Forecourt 

Redevelopment 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Portfolio Holder for Transport and Planning: 
 
1.  Authorises the Strategic Director for Communities to enter an agreement with Warwick 

District Council that would enable WCC to receive £1.2m from WDC to deliver the 
redevelopment of Leamington Spa Rail Station Forecourt on terms and conditions 
acceptable to the Strategic Director of Resources. The £1.2m was secured by WDC as part 
of a Commonwealth Games funding package to improve local infrastructure. WCC will 
match fund the project with a £60k contribution  
funded through existing capital from Transport and Highways. 
 

2.  Authorises the Strategic Director for Communities to let the contract for the works for the 
redevelopment of Leamington Spa Rail Station forecourt. The works also include upgrading 
the station underpass on terms and conditions acceptable to the Strategic Director for 
Resources. 

 
3.  Subject to the funding being made available approves the addition of the scheme to the 

Capital Programme 2020/21 and 2021/22 
 
2. Deputy Leader (Finance and Property) - Public Works Loans Board – Future Lending 

Terms: Warwickshire County Council’s Response to the Government Consultation 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Deputy Leader approves to decisions – 
 



 

Page 2 
Portfolio Holder Decisions/Leader Decisions 
 
10.07.20 

(1)  To approve the framework for the County Council’s response to the Government’s 
consultation, as set out in paragraph 7.3. and the draft response at Appendix A.  

 
(2)  To authorise the Strategic Director for Resources to update the draft response, prior to its 

submission to Government, subject to any amendments being consistent with the approved 
framework. 

 
  


